
Vale of White Horse District Council 

Licensing Acts Panel agenda Tuesday, 23 May 2023 Page 1 

 

Licensing Acts Panel 

Agenda 

 

 

Contact: Ben Silverthorne, Democratic Services 
Telephone number: 01235 422528/ 07895 213820 
Email: Ben.silverthorne@southandvale.com 
Date: 12 May 2023 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

A Licensing Acts Panel meeting will be held on  
Tuesday, 23 May 2023 at 11.00 am 
in Meeting Room 1, Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 3JE to 
consider the following matter: 
 
the relevant representations received in respect of an application for a premises 
licence for: 
Nam Taco Bar, 8 Newbury Street, Wantage, OX12 8BS 
 
under the Licensing Act 2003.   
 
This meeting will be live streamed at the following YouTube channel for those requiring 
remote viewing: www.youtube.com/@SouthandValeCommitteeMeetings 
 
The report, information submitted by the licence holder, and copies of the relevant 
representations are attached to this notice and are available to view at 
www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 
Any three members of the of the council’s Licensing Acts Committee can form the 
Licensing Panel. The membership of the Licensing Acts Committee will be confirmed at 
Full Council on 17 May 2023 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  
These include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For 
this or any other special requirements (such as access facilities) 
please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as 
much notice as possible before the meeting. 
 

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/@SouthandValeCommitteeMeetings
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council 

Licensing Acts Panel agenda Tuesday, 23 May 2023 Page 2 

 

Agenda 
 
Open to the Public including the Press 
 

1. Election of a chair 

  
 To elect a chair for this hearing.   

 

2. Declarations of interest 

  
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, other registerable 

interests and non-registrable interests or any conflicts of interest in respect of items 
on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

3. Procedure for the meeting  
 

 (Pages 3 - 7)   
 To note the procedure for this meeting.   

 

4. Application for a Premises License - Nam Taco Bar, Wantage  
 

 (Pages 8 - 35)   
 To consider the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic.   

 



VALE OF WHITE HORSE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

LICENSING ACTS PANEL – PROTOCOL AND PROCEDURE 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This protocol and procedure has been adopted by the council’s Licensing Acts 

Committee in order to ensure that all meetings are carried out in accordance with the law 
and all parties receive a fair hearing.  

 
1.2 For the purposes of this protocol and procedure the following terms have the meanings 

assigned to them:- 
 

(a) “the Act” means the Licensing Act 2003. 
(b) “the parties” means all persons to whom a notice of hearing has been given. 
(c) “the regulations” means the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 as 

amended. 
(d) “exempt information” means those categories of information set out in Schedule 

12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 

1.3 This document has been prepared having regard to the statutory provisions contained in 
the Act, the Regulations, the Guidance issued by the Home Office under section 182 of 
the Act (latest version issued April 2018) and the Council’s Licencing Policy. 

 
2.0 The licensing objectives and statement of policy 
 
2.1 The Act sets out four licensing objectives which are fundamental to the decision making 

of the panel.  The licensing objectives are follows:- 
 

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder. 
(b) Public safety. 
(c) The prevention of public nuisance. 
(d) The protection of children from harm. 
 

2.2 Any application or licensing matter which comes before a panel will be treated on its own 
m
[...]
solicitor or 
counsel. 

 
5.2  Each party will be entitled to address the members of the panel at the hearing and 

question any other party if given permission to do so by the panel.  They will also be able 
to provide further information in support of their case on any points upon which the 
council has sought further clarification or explanation.  

 
5.3 Each party will have the opportunity to make their representations and present their 

evidence. During the presentation of each case, each party category is allocated fifteen 
minutes to make their case. The time allocation can be altered at the chair’s discretion 
according to the circumstances of each individual panel meeting. Any person who has 
not submitted a representation is not permitted to speak at the meeting unless they have 
notified the council in the notice of hearing document sent out 10 working days before the 
hearing that they are representing or assisting someone who has made a representation.  

 
5.4 There is a presumption that any hearing will take place in public so that the sub-

committee’s decisions can be made in an accountable and transparent way, but on 
occasions it may be necessary to exclude the public and members of the press if the 

Page 4



sub-committee considers that it is in the public interest to do so.  Members will consider 
that matter having regard to any exempt information which may need to be disclosed by 
any of the parties during the hearing. 

 
5.5  If any party does not attend or are not represented at the hearing then the panel may 

take the following action: 
 

(a) When a party informs the council that they do not intend to attend or be 
represented at the hearing the panel will proceed in their absence unless it is in 
the public interest to adjourn the hearing to a new date.  For example, if the 
council is informed a person cannot attend due to unforeseen personal 
circumstances such as illness, then the panel may adjourn the hearing to a new 
date. 

 
(b) If any party fails to inform the council whether they intend to attend or be 

represented at a hearing then it is likely the panel will proceed in their absence 
unless there are exceptional circumstances making it necessary in the public 
interest to adjourn the hearing to a new date. 

 
(c) Where the hearing proceeds in the absence of any party the panel will consider 

their representations or documentation contained in the agenda. 
 

5.6  If for any reason the hearing is adjourned to a new date the council will notify all parties 
of the new date, time and place of the adjourned hearing as soon as practicable. 

 
5.7 Further submissions produced at the meeting by persons who have made a 

representation or from the applicant, will only be considered by the panel with the 
agreement of all the parties present at the hearing. 

 
5.8 The chair has the right to exclude any parties disrupting the hearing but will allow any 

excluded party to submit any information in writing which they would have given to the 
panel had they not been required to leave. 

 
5.9 The panel will be assisted and advised by one of the council’s solicitors or legal advisers 

and a democratic services officer will also be present to assist the members in providing 
a record of proceedings.   

 
5.10 The licensing officer from the council will also be at the hearing to present a report and to 

offer advice, clarification and expertise based upon their professional knowledge of the 
application but without making any recommendations.     

 
6.0 Hearing procedure 
 
6.1 Election of chair - the panel will elect a chair for the hearing (if not previously appointed) 

in the presence of the parties. 
 
6.2 Welcome and introductions - the chair will open the meeting, introducing the members of 

the panel and officers to the parties and then invite the parties or their respective 
representatives to introduce themselves. 

 

Page 5



6.3 Outlining the procedure – the chair will th
[...]
 holder depending on type of application (a grant 
application would be the applicant, a variation would be the licence holder. A 
review would be the person or responsible authority who called the review) 

 
6.7 Chair’s final comments – the chair will invite the parties to state they have had a fair 

opportunity to put their respective cases.  The panel will deal with any issues arising prior 
to retiring to make their decision. 

 

Page 6



 
7.0 After the hearing 
 
7.1 At the end of the hearing, the panel will retire or ask everyone apart from its legal adviser 

and democratic services officer to leave the room while the panel considers its decision.  
The panel may call upon its solicitor or legal adviser, and the democratic services officer, 
if it needs legal or procedural advice. 

 
7.2 If the panel wishes to clarify any point which arose during the hearing, it will recall all 

parties even if only one is asked for further explanation. 
 
7.3 When the panel has made its decision, members will return to the room or invite the 

parties back into the room and the chair will report the decision of the panel to those 
present. 

 
7.4 The chair will also inform them that a written decision notice explaining the reasons 

behind their decision will be sent to all parties.   
 
8.0 Record of proceedings 
 
8.1 The democratic services officer shall prepare a record of the panel’s proceedings which 

shall be signed by the chair of the panel. 
 
8.2 The record of the proceedings shall be retained by the council for a period of at least 6 

years from the date of determination or the disposal of any appeal. 
 
 
 
 
Updated October 2021  
 

Page 7



 

 
1 

 

 

Licensing Acts Panel 

 
  
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic 

Author: Ashley Peachey, Licensing Officer 

Telephone: 01235 422249 

Textphone: 18001 01235 422249 

E-mail: Ashley.Peachey@southandvale.gov.uk 

To: Licensing Acts Panel 

DATE: 23 May 2023 

REPORT NO: 

 

 

Application for a premises licence for 

Nam Taco Bar, 8 Newbury Street, 

Wantage, OX12 8BS 

Recommendation 

That the panel consider the application for a premises licence and the relevant 
representations and decide whether to a) grant the licence as applied for, b) grant 
the licence after modifying any conditions to such extent as the authority considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, c) exclude from the scope 
of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the application relates, d) 
refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor or e) reject the 
application. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 To present the facts and relevant representations received in respect of an 
application for a premises licence for Nam Taco Bar, 8 Newbury Street, 
Wantage, OX12 8BS, to the Licensing Acts Panel in order that it can determine 
the application under Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

Strategic Objectives  

2 The relevant strategic objectives are ‘Working in an open and inclusive way’ 
and ‘Building healthy communities’.  

Background 

3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’) established a single integrated scheme for 
licensing premises which are used for the supply of alcohol, regulated 
entertainment, late night refreshment or permission to carry on some or all of 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



 

 
2 

 

these activities. In the Act these activities are referred to collectively as the 
‘licensable activities’. 

3.2 A Licensing Authority must carry out its functions under the Act with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives. The licensing objectives are: 

 prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety 

 prevention of public nuisance 

 protection of children from harm. 

In carrying out its functions, the Licensing Authority must also have regard to its 
statement of licensing policy and any guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
(section 182 guidance).  
 

3.3 Licences will normally be granted by the licensing officer under delegated 
powers but in the event of relevant representations being received regarding 
the grant of a premises licence, and where these representations cannot be 
resolved through any mediation process, the application is referred to the 
Licensing Acts Panel to be determined. 

3.4 On 28 March 2023 an application for the grant of a new premises licence was 
submitted by Veve Food Ltd for Nam Taco Bar, 8 Newbury Street, Wantage, 
OX12 8BS. A copy of the form is attached at Appendix A. The application is for 
the supply of alcohol (on and off sales), as follows: 

Licensable Activity Proposed Days and Times 

Supply of Alcohol  Monday to Sunday 08:00 - 22:30 

Hours premises are open to the public Monday to Sunday 08:00 - 23:00  

3.5 No representations have been received from any of the responsible authorities 
in respect of this application.  

3.6 One representation has been received from other persons as follows:  

 Concerns of vehicles parking on double yellows and causing noise 
disturbances with engines left running and music being played loudly as 
well as causing access issues for emergency vehicles.  

 Increase in litter, including cigarette butts.  

 Empty glasses being left outside the premises 

 Customers leaving at 23:00 posing a risk of causing noise disturbances 
to residential neighbours.  

 
This representation can be found at Appendix B.  

 
3.7 The applicant has provided a response to the representation which can be 

found at Appendix D.  

Page 9



 

 
3 

 

3.8 It should be noted that the applicant is able to make use of the Live Music Act 
2012 and the Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014 
exemptions. This means that no licence is required to play live and recorded 
music in a premises licensed for the sale of alcohol between the hours of 08:00-
23:00 where attendance is limited to 500 persons. Any conditions which relate 
to live music and recorded music will also not have effect between these hours 
unless these are added by a panel as a result of a review of the premises 
licence at a later stage.  

3.9 A map showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix E. This 
map indicates the approximate residential location of any other persons who 
have made representations as indicated in the above paragraph(s).  

Policy and guidance 

4.1 The relevant sections of the council’s statement of licensing policy are as 
follows: 

Operating schedule and conditions  

3.11 Conditions attached to various authorisations will be focused on matters 
which are within the control of licence holders, and will focus primarily on the 
direct impact of any activities taking place at those premises on those living, 
working, or otherwise engaged, in the area concerned. 

3.13 Conditions shall be appropriate and proportionate to achieve the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, and shall be tailored to suit the 
circumstances and premises. Conditions will not be attached where adequate 
legislative control exists. 

Prevention of public nuisance 

6.1 Public nuisance is a broad concept, which concerns how the activity of one 
person (or business) affects the amenity of other persons living and working in 
the area of the licensed premises, for example, how noise from playing music 
interferes with another person’s right to sleep, or adverse impacts from light or 
odour. 
 
6.2 The Act requires, and the Licensing Authority expects, applicants to 
demonstrate within their operating schedule how they intend to prevent public 
nuisance arising. This will be of particular importance where there are 
residential properties in the vicinity of the licensed premises. 
 
6.3 When appropriate on application or review the Licensing Authority will 
consider the adequacy of proposed measures to remove or effectively manage 
the potential for public nuisance, anti-social behaviour and other crime which 
may impact on the promotion of the licensing objective
[...]
ppendix A - Application 
Appendix B - Representation from Mr Waring 
Appendix C - Proposed conditions from operating schedule 
Appendix D - Applicant response to representation 
Appendix E - Map showing location of the premises 
 

Page 15



 

 
9 

 

Appendix A - Application 
 

 
 

Page 16



 

 
10 

 

 
 

Page 17



 

 
11 

 

 
 

Page 18



 

 
12 

 

 

Page 19



 

 
13 

 

 
 

Page 20



 

 
14 

 

 
 

Page 21



 

 
15 

 

 
 

Page 22



 

 
16 

 

 
 

Page 23



 

 
17 

 

 

Page 24



 

 
18 

 

 
 
 

Page 25



 

 
19 

 

 
 

Page 26



 

 
20 

 

 
 
 

Page 27



 

 
21 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 28



 

 
22 

 

Appendix B – Representation from Mr Waring 
 
From: Mike Waring  
Sent: 18 April 2023 09:13 AM 
To: Licensing Vale <Licensing.unit@whitehorsedc.gov.uk> 
Subject: 8, Newbury Street - Nam Taco Bar's Application for a Premises Licence (Section 17 
Licensing Act 2003)  
  
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 
I would like to make an objection to the premises licence application for 8 Newbury Street, 
Wantage against the licensing objective of prevention of public nuisance. 
 
Whilst I accept that owning a property in the centre of town means that I have to be willing to 
tolerate some additional noise, the above premises has a door directly opposite our front door 
(see attached photograph: my doorway on the left, 8 Newbury Street on the right) and has 
previously been an art gallery, music shop and hairdressers, all of which we have had a good 
relationship with - and none has caused a disturbance in the evenings.  I understand that the 
conversion of this Grade 2 Listed property has currently been halted by VWHDC's Planning 
Department, as the proprietor has failed to apply for permission for change of business use 
and I am not aware that that any application has yet been submitted. 
 
I believe that if this application was granted it would lead to people standing around outside 
our property while waiting for take-aways perhap
[...]
able to all neighbours and welcome them 
to call or text in the unlikely even that we make any disturbance. In all that time, I’ve had only 
one message from one of our upstairs neighbours around midafternoon, asking jokingly “if I 
could ask the idiot dancing and singing outside to shut up”. Which I happily obliged. 
  
I’m from Wantage, live in Wantage. I’m certainly not some smug businessman who cares 
about nothing but money. Upsetting anyone is not an option for me, and in my opinion, not a 
good business practice. 
 
As a character reference, Andrea from the hairdressers is a close family friend and has known 
me all my life. I can ask her for a memo if that would help. Or if there’s anything else I can do 
to ease your concerns. I would massively appreciate the opportunity to meet up with them 
before we go to a hearing. 
 
Thanks for you concern, 
  
James 
  
 
BTW I've attached send a copy of the menu to help demonstrate that we truly are food 
orientated. The final menu will 90% similar to this draft. 

Page 32



 

 
26 

 

   

Page 33



 

 
27 

 

 
 
 

Page 34



 

 
28 

 

Appendix E - Map showing location of the premises 
 

 

Page 35


	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the meeting
	4 Application for a Premises License - Nam Taco Bar, Wantage



Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Licensing Acts Panel minutes  

Tuesday, 23 May 2023  LAP.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Licensing Acts Panel 

 

held at 11.00 am on Tuesday, 23 May 2023 
at the Meeting Room 1, Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 3JE  
 
 
Open to the Public, including the Press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillor Ron Batstone, Oliver Forder and Andrew Skinner 

 

Non-participating members: Councillors   
 
Officers: Emily Barry, Ben Silverthorne, Ashley Peachey and Nigel Shepherd 
 
Number of members of the public:  

 

 
 

LAP.5 Election of a chair  
 

A motion moved and seconded, to elect Councillor Ron Batstone as chair of the 
panel was carried on being put to the vote. 

 

LAP.6 Declarations of interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

LAP.7 Procedure for the meeting  
 

The chair confirmed that all parties present understood the procedure. 
 

LAP.8 Application for a Premises License - Nam Taco Bar, 
Wantage  

 
The panel considered the application for a Premises Licence for Nam Taco Bar, 
Wantage. 
Licensing Officer 
The Licensing Officer laid out the proposed application and noted the number of 
representations made regarding the application, one representation in total. It was 
noted by the officer that Mrs Sarah Waring was representing the representations 
made by Mr Mike Waring. 
The chair then allowed the applicant, the panel, and other parties to ask questions 
of clarification for the Licensing Officer, none were asked. 
The applicant 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Licensing Acts Panel minutes  

Tuesday, 23 May 2023  LAP.2 

The applicant began their case by dealing with the objections made about the 
licence through six key points. 
1) The alcohol licence is later than the closing times of premises to ensure that the 

establishment remains in line with the law. 

2) Public Nuisance: The applicant encouraged any complaints made or concerns 

raised to be contacted to him directly to be able to sort out the problems quickly 

and efficiently, as he had in his previous businesses. The applicant further 

added regarding noise complaints, the area of Wantage receives very little 

noise complaints in relation to restaurants. 

3) Smell and Odour: All the food being made in the premises will be plant based 

only and there will be no deep fat frier, thus limiting the potential smells and 

odour. 

4) Takeaway: There is no plan for the applicant to do any forms of takeaways, the 

only reason for applying for it was in case of certain circumstances that would 

require them to move to a takeaway based business, such as another 

pandemic. With no takeaways will lower the risk of road blockages. 

5) Smoking outside: The applicant highlighted a pub that had previously changed 

into a pizzeria close to the location of the premises and the lack of cigarette 

butts and people smoking outside. The applicant used this to explain how he 

feels smoking will not be a serious issue for his establishment and was willing 

for the incidents where smoking is taking place that they work with residents 

and the council to ensure guidelines are properly followed. 

6) Neighbour relations: The applicant stated that one of his main focuses was to 

ensure that neighbours are treated with the utmost respect, mentioning times 

where he had worked at other establishments which did not do this and the 

impact it had on him. The applicant stressed the desire to work with the 

neighbourhood and keep them happy. 

The applicant apologised for confusion caused with licensing applications and that 
they are new to the process, as it is the first restaurant they have opened in the 
UK.  
The chair then asked the panel if they had any questions of clarification for the 
applicant. 
Questions were asked about where the experience of running restaurants was if it 
was his first establishment in the UK. The applicant stated that much of his work 
had been done in Hong Kong. 
Other questions were raised about the use of the bar, as could the applicant 
envisage people coming into the establishment to simply have a drink. The 
applicant stated that in his experience the only people that came into his 
establishments just for a drink were people he knew (friends and family). The 
applicant followed on to say the sit-down tables would be used exclusively for 
diners. 
The chair then allowed officers and other parties to ask questions of clarification for 
the applicant, of which there were none. 
The chair then invited other parties to make their representations regarding the 
application.  
The objector 
The objector began by stating how they liked the look of the menu laid out by the 
applicant and stated they would be likely the visit the restaurant if the licence was 
to go through. However, concerns were raised by the objector.  
One of the concerns raised was that the licence would stay with the premises and 
not the tenants so they wished to put in safeguards for any possible future issues 
that could occur. The objector acknowledged that because they lived in the centre 
of the town noise and disturbance was inevitable, noting other businesses in the 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Licensing Acts Panel minutes  

Tuesday, 23 May 2023  LAP.3 

area such as a night club and late licence bar and how those had made necessary 
precautions to limit disturbance. 
Another concern was that the main access to the restaurant would be directly 
opposite their front door. It was suggested that due to their being two entrances 
that the one furthest away from the objector’s door be the main entrance. 
 The objector also requested some consideration in the disposal of glass bottles 
due to how close the bottle bin would be in proximity to their house. 
Provisions were also asked for encouraging deliveries and customers to use the 
“main entrance” further away from their front door. 
The objector finished her case by highlighting the photo her husband had sent to 
panel members and officers before the panel took place and stressed how they 
just wanted to introduce some safeguards to prevent further issues down the line. 
The chair invited members of the panel and applicant to ask any questions of 
clarification. The applicant stated that customers will more than likely go to the 
door that is closest to them and will try to introduce provisions to ensure the 
objectors wishes regarding the door. 
Final submissions 
The chair then invited all parties to put forward their concluding statement, which 
no party did. The chair proceeded to ask whether all parties felt they had had a fair 
opportunity to put forward their points and arguments. All parties confirmed that 
they had received a fair hearing.  The chair then recessed the meeting for private 
deliberation with the other panel members and specific service officers (Legal and 
Democratic). 
Deliberation 
The chair then ended the public part of the panel, as the chair, panel members and 
officers went into the private deliberation period to determine whether or not to 
accept or deny the licence and whether any amendments and conditions need to 
be added. 
Members agreed that they saw no reason why they could deny the licence. They 
agreed that the desire to prevent bottles being disposed during unnecessary hours 
should be enforced on the licence and asked the legal officer whether this could be 
enforced by this panel, to which it could be. 
With regards to the inclusion of a condition requiring the use of one entrance to the 
restaurant the panel were advised that this was not an enforceable condition, and it 
was considered to be more in the jurisdiction of planning. 
The chair and panel agreed that they felt no need to bring in the other groups for 
further question so asked officers to let the applicant, licensing officers and other 
parties to re-join the panel. 
 
Decision  
The Premises Licence was granted with the following additional condition: 

 No disposal of glass bottle between the hours of 21:00 – 08:00. 

The chair then asked if there were any comments regarding the decisions 
made. Questions were raised about there being no condition regarding the use 
of one of the doors, the chair responded stating it was not an issue licensing 
could enforce. 
The appeal process was then explained to all parties present at the panel and 
how that would be done and the time frame in which that would need to be 
done in. 
Meeting closed at 11:51am. 

 
 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Licensing Acts Panel minutes  

Tuesday, 23 May 2023  LAP.4 

The meeting closed at 11.51 am 
 
 
 


